# Sex Work (Fees) Determination 2023

#### Disallowable instrument DI2023-193

made under the

Sex Work Act 1992, s 29 (Determination of fees)

#### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Sex Work (Fees) Determination 2023.

#### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on 1 July 2023.

#### 3 Revocation

This instrument revokes the Sex Work (Fees) Determination 2022 (DI2022-145).

#### 4 Determination of fees

- (1) The fee payable for a matter stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is the fee stated in the schedule, column 3 for that matter.
- (2) The fee for a matter stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is payable by the person giving the notice.

### 5 Payment of fees

The fee payable for a matter stated in an item in the schedule, column 2 is payable to the Territory.

Shane Rattenbury MLA Attorney-General 29 June 2023

## **SCHEDULE - FEES AND CHARGES TO BE PAID**

Column 1	Column 2	Column 2
Item	Matter in respect of which fee or charge is payable	Amount payable
60	Give Commissioner registration notice at least 7 days before commencing operations under section 12.	\$388.00 (apportioned on a monthly part thereof basis if less than 12 months), with a minimum charge of \$78.00 (GST is not applicable).
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$374.00 with a minimum charge of \$76.00.	
61	Give Commissioner annual notice by the defined day under section 13.	\$192.00 (GST is not applicable).
	Explanatory Note: Last Financial Year the fee was \$186.00.	